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Memorial Service Honors Idaho Judges, Attorneys 

 
 
The Idaho Supreme Court will hold its annual Memorial Service at 10 a.m. MT on 
Friday, March 6, 2026, at the Supreme Court building in Boise. 
 
The Memorial Service honors judges and members of the Idaho State Bar who recently 
passed away. Remarks will be delivered in memory of those honored and several 
memorial resolutions will be read. 
 
The service will take place in the Idaho Supreme Court courtroom and will be 
streamed online through Idaho In Session.   
 
Information about this year’s service — including the memorial program and book 
once they are available — can be found on the Supreme Court’s website.  A recording 
will be published on that same page after the service concludes. 
 
The following judges and attorneys will be remembered at this year’s ceremony. The 
Court invites their family and friends to view the memorial service at the link above. 
 

JUSTICE 
Wayne L. Kidwell 

 
JUDGES 

Peter D. McDermott 
George D. Carey 

Robert G. Newhouse 
George G. Hicks 

William H. Woodland 
 

ATTORNEYS 
Alan L. Fox 

Steven A. Wuthrich 
Martin A. Flannes 
Dustin W. Smith 

Bradford M. Purdy 
Tim J. Williams 

Frank W. Stoppello 
Raymond C. Givens 

James B. Crowe 

RESIDED IN 
Boise 

 
RESIDED IN 

Pocatello 
Boise 

Meridian 
Boise 

Pocatello 
 

RESIDED IN 
Long Beach, Calif. 

Salt Lake City, Utah 
Hailey 
Malad 
Boise 

Twin Falls 
Eagle 

Spokane, Wash. 
Coeur d’Alene 

DIED 
11/7/25 

 
DIED 

1/9/25 
6/22/25 
8/22/25 
11/10/25 
12/9/25 

 
DIED 

4/4/24 
6/18/24 
7/8/24 
8/8/24 
1/8/25 
1/9/25 
1/18/25 
2/16/25 
4/1/25 

https://www.idahoptv.org/shows/idahoinsession/judiciary/
https://isc.idaho.gov/memorial-service


M. Karl Shurtliff 
Andrew F. Pratt 
Nick L. Nielson 

Steven K. Brown 
Ronald A. Cordes 
W. Anthony Park 

Matthew S. Echo Hawk 
William F. Nichols 

R. Thomas Curl 
Terry Hollifield 

Hollis J. Anderson-Haldi 
Monica F. Moen 
Reese E. Verner 
Richard J. Worst 

Maxmillian A. Eiden Jr. 
Raymond N. Malouf Jr. 

Michael T. Spink 
Erika Lessing 

William K. Bayert 
Richard A. Cummings 

Clark L. Jordan 
Stephen C. Brown 
Jennifer B. Fuhs 

Jan E. DeRoin 
Robert S. Campbell Jr. 

Donna J. Palmer 
Eric M. Barzee 

Jay F. Rosenthal 
Barry L. Bunshoft 

Mount Dora, Fla. 
Hailey 

Pocatello 
Idaho Falls 

Rigby 
Boise 

Provo, Utah 
Nampa 

Star 
Hansen 
Wallace 

Iowa City, Iowa 
Nampa 

Twin Falls 
Boise 

North Logan, Utah 
Boise 

Idaho Falls 
Woodbridge, Va. 

Meridian 
Tendoy 

Boise 
Lewiston 

Longmont, Colo. 
Naples, Fla. 

Eagle 
Rexburg 

Boise 
Sun Valley 

 

4/18/25 
4/30/25 
5/10/25 
5/16/25 
5/16/25 
5/23/25 
5/25/25 
5/26/25 
6/7/25 
6/9/25 

6/23/25 
6/23/25 
6/28/25 
7/9/25 
7/12/25 
7/16/25 
7/26/25 
8/1/25 
8/6/25 
8/11/25 
8/17/25 
10/5/25 
10/11/25 
11/2/25 

11/29/25 
12/1/25 

12/18/25 
12/25/25 
12/31/25 
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