

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: Feb. 20, 2026

Contact: Nate Poppino
Phone: 208-296-9055
Email: npoppino@idcourts.net

Memorial Service Honors Idaho Judges, Attorneys

The Idaho Supreme Court will hold its annual Memorial Service at 10 a.m. MT on Friday, March 6, 2026, at the Supreme Court building in Boise.

The Memorial Service honors judges and members of the Idaho State Bar who recently passed away. Remarks will be delivered in memory of those honored and several memorial resolutions will be read.

The service will take place in the Idaho Supreme Court courtroom and will be streamed online through [Idaho In Session](#).

Information about this year's service — including the memorial program and book once they are available — can be found [on the Supreme Court's website](#). A recording will be published on that same page after the service concludes.

The following judges and attorneys will be remembered at this year's ceremony. The Court invites their family and friends to view the memorial service at the link above.

JUSTICE	RESIDED IN	DIED
Wayne L. Kidwell	Boise	11/7/25

JUDGES	RESIDED IN	DIED
Peter D. McDermott	Pocatello	1/9/25
George D. Carey	Boise	6/22/25
Robert G. Newhouse	Meridian	8/22/25
George G. Hicks	Boise	11/10/25
William H. Woodland	Pocatello	12/9/25

ATTORNEYS	RESIDED IN	DIED
Alan L. Fox	Long Beach, Calif.	4/4/24
Steven A. Wuthrich	Salt Lake City, Utah	6/18/24
Martin A. Flannes	Hailey	7/8/24
Dustin W. Smith	Malad	8/8/24
Bradford M. Purdy	Boise	1/8/25
Tim J. Williams	Twin Falls	1/9/25
Frank W. Stoppello	Eagle	1/18/25
Raymond C. Givens	Spokane, Wash.	2/16/25
James B. Crowe	Coeur d'Alene	4/1/25

M. Karl Shurtliff	Mount Dora, Fla.	4/18/25
Andrew F. Pratt	Hailey	4/30/25
Nick L. Nielson	Pocatello	5/10/25
Steven K. Brown	Idaho Falls	5/16/25
Ronald A. Cordes	Rigby	5/16/25
W. Anthony Park	Boise	5/23/25
Matthew S. Echo Hawk	Provo, Utah	5/25/25
William F. Nichols	Nampa	5/26/25
R. Thomas Curl	Star	6/7/25
Terry Hollifield	Hansen	6/9/25
Hollis J. Anderson-Haldi	Wallace	6/23/25
Monica F. Moen	Iowa City, Iowa	6/23/25
Reese E. Verner	Nampa	6/28/25
Richard J. Worst	Twin Falls	7/9/25
Maxmillian A. Eiden Jr.	Boise	7/12/25
Raymond N. Malouf Jr.	North Logan, Utah	7/16/25
Michael T. Spink	Boise	7/26/25
Erika Lessing	Idaho Falls	8/1/25
William K. Bayert	Woodbridge, Va.	8/6/25
Richard A. Cummings	Meridian	8/11/25
Clark L. Jordan	Tendoy	8/17/25
Stephen C. Brown	Boise	10/5/25
Jennifer B. Fuhs	Lewiston	10/11/25
Jan E. DeRoin	Longmont, Colo.	11/2/25
Robert S. Campbell Jr.	Naples, Fla.	11/29/25
Donna J. Palmer	Eagle	12/1/25
Eric M. Barzee	Rexburg	12/18/25
Jay F. Rosenthal	Boise	12/25/25
Barry L. Bunshoft	Sun Valley	12/31/25

####